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Honorable Don Davis

Mobile County Probate Judge

Probate Court of Mobile County

Post Office Box 7

Mobile, Alabama  36601

Probate Judges – Conflicts of Interest – Act No. 2000-481

The appointment of temporary judges by the Probate Judge in Mobile County, pursuant to Act No. 2000-481, does not violate the gen​eral laws of the State of Alabama.

Dear Judge Davis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is it a violation of the Canons of Judicial Ethics, or otherwise, for a temporary judge of probate, appointed by the Judge of Probate of Mobile County, pursuant to local act, to be assigned, hear, and rule on cases in which the Judge of Probate himself has a conflict?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that, prior to your election and assumption of the office of Judge of Probate of Mobile County, you were in the private practice of law.  During this time you were appointed as General Conser​vator for Mobile County.  Certain probate cases handled by your law firm and cases administered by you, as General Conservator, will come before the Probate Court in the future.  To address the obvious conflict questions regarding these cases, you have requested and received advisory opinions from the Judicial Inquiry Commission and the Alabama Ethics Commis​sion.


It is noted that this Office does not issue opinions concerning the State Ethics Law or the Canons of Judicial Ethics.  Accordingly, this opinion will consider other provisions of law that may be applicable to your question.


You stated in your request that the current procedure for dealing with the conflict of interest cases is to assign each case to a temporary judge of probate for hearing and disposition.  You state that you appoint the temporary judges pursuant to Act No. 99-565 and Act No. 2000-481.  The actual assignment of the cases is made by and through the Chief Clerk of the Probate Court or at his direction.  You note that the Chief Clerk is a permanent civil service employee.  The decisions made by the temporary judges are not subject to your review or supervision.


Under general state law, if a probate judge is incompetent, absent, sick, or otherwise disqualified from acting, a special judge is appointed by the Chief Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court to replace the Probate Judge during the time of sickness, absence, or disqualification.  ALA. CODE § 12-13-37 (1995).  This provision is not applicable to Mobile County because Mobile County is subject to the provisions of a general bill of local application (GBLA).  1965 Alabama Acts No. 333, 461.  The 1965 Act has been amended by Act No. 99-565 and Act No. 2000-481.


Act No. 99-565, as amended by Act No. 2000-481, provides for the appointment of two types of temporary probate judges in Mobile County.  The temporary appointment, pursuant to subparagraph (a) of section 1, is similar to the temporary appointment pursuant to general law except that the Presiding Judge of the Circuit Court of Mobile County makes the appointment.  Subparagraphs (b) and (c) of section 1 state as follows:


(b) In addition thereto, the Judge of Pro​bate of Mobile County, in his or her discretion, may appoint one or more temporary Judges of Probate to serve contemporaneously with him or her when the elected Judge of Probate finds that the temporary appointments are necessary because of calendar congestion, or complexity of issues, the prospects of an unduly long trial, or caseload management.  No temporary appoint​ment shall be for a term longer than ninety days.  A temporary Judge of Probate may be appointed for as many successive ninety-day periods or fractions thereof as might be necessary, but shall not serve more than 100 days during any fiscal year.  The authority granted herein for the appointment of temporary judges of probate shall terminate on June 1, 2001.


(c) All temporary Judges of Probate shall have the jurisdiction and authority and discharge the duties of the Judge of Probate, and the judg​ments, orders, and decrees made or rendered by any of them shall be entered on the records of the Probate Court, and shall have the force and effect, and shall be subject to revision or appeal or by other revisory remedy, of judgments, orders and decrees of the Probate Court of Probate (sic) or of the Judge of Probate.  Neither the regularly elected Judge of Probate of the County, nor the surety on his or her bond, shall be responsible for any of the acts or decisions made by any tem​porary Judge of Probate, failure to act or report by any temporary Judge of Probate, or any of the acts or failure to act of any employee in the Pro​bate Court during the tenure of any temporary Judge of Probate.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-481 (emphasis added).


Section 1(b) of Act No. 2000-481 authorizes the Judge of Probate of Mobile County to appoint, in certain circumstances, temporary probate judges to serve contemporaneously with the Probate Judge.  A judge appointed under section 1(a) is appointed to replace the Probate Judge for a specified period of time and does not serve contemporaneously with the Probate Judge.  The Act further provides that the Probate Judge shall not be required to review the decisions of the temporary judges and is not responsible for the decisions of the temporary judges.  You state that the temporary judges would serve to assist with caseload and handle only those cases in which you have a conflict of interest.  It is the opinion of this Office that the appointment of temporary judges by the Probate Judge in Mobile County does not violate the general laws of the State.  No opinion is expressed herein with respect to the Ethics Law and the Canons of Judicial Ethics.

CONCLUSION


The appointment of temporary judges by the Probate Judge in Mobile County, pursuant to Act No. 2000-481, does not violate the general laws of the State of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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